into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable:

 – Level 1 fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

 – Level 2 fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than the quoted price included within Level 1 that are
observable for the asset or a liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

 – Level 3 fair value measurements are those derived from formal valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that
are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

Sensitivity analysis
A sensitivity analysis of the significant unobservable inputs used in valuing the Level 3 financial instruments is set out below:

Financial asset Assumption Change in assumption Impact on valuation

Current assets – Available-for-sale
investments – Equity Marketability discount Increase by 5% Decrease by £2,400
Current assets – Available-for-sale
investments – Asset-backed securities Marketability discount Increase by 5% Decrease by £45,000

Fair value hierarchy
At 30 September 2018

Level 1
£’000

Level 2
£’000

Level 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Held-for-trading
Equities 356 – – 356
Available-for-sale financial assets
Equities – – 90 90
Asset-backed securities – – 586 586
Total 356 – 676 1,032

As at 30 September 2017

Level 1
£’000

Level 2
£’000

Level 3
£’000

Total
£’000

Held-for-trading
Equities 36 – – 36
Available-for-sale financial assets
Equities – – 95 95
Asset-backed securities – – 641 641
Total 36 – 736 772

Reconciliation of Level 3 fair value measurement of financial assets:
Available-for-sale financial assets

Total
£’000

Balance at 30 September 2016 833
Additions 18
Net loss from changes in fair value recognised in equity (75)
Disposals (40)
Balance at 30 September 2017 736
Impairment (162)
Reversal of accumulated fair value losses recognised in equity on impairment 106
Net gain from changes in fair value recognised in equity 2
Disposals (6)
Balance at 30 September 2018 676

Brewin Dolphin
www.brewin.co.uk

135

S
trategic R

eport
G

overnance
Financial S

tatem
ents

O
ther Inform

ation

28. Share-based payments
The Group recognised total expenses in the year of £8,915,000 (2017: £8,052,000) related to equity-settled share-based payment
transactions.

For a summary of all options and awards outstanding at the year end see note 23.

Equity-settled share option schemes
The Group has one plan, the 2004 Approved Option Scheme (‘the Scheme’), for the granting of non-transferable options to employees.
All options granted have fully vested and the services received from employees entitled to options under the Scheme have been